AR 0 0O 0 R O R A TR
LRBO951T8962RCEUS4LI51T6 a

Rep. John A. Fritchey

Filed: 4/15/2008

09500HB4844ham003 LRB095 18962 RCE 49516 a

1 AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 4844

2 AMENDMENT NO. . Amend House Bill 4844, AS AMENDED, by

3 replacing everything after the enacting clause with the

4 following:

5 "Section 5. The Humane Care for Animals Act 1is amended

6 changing 3.02 and by adding Section 3.09 as follows:

7 (510 ILCS 70/3.02)

8 Sec. 3.02. Aggravated cruelty.

9 (a) No person may intentionally commit an act that causes a
10 companion animal to suffer serious injury or death. Aggravated
11 cruelty does not include euthanasia of a companion animal
12 through recognized methods approved by the Department of
13 Agriculture unless prohibited under subsection (b) or (c).

14 (b) No individual, except a licensed veterinarian as
15 exempted under Section 3.09, may knowingly or intentionally

16 euthanize or authorize the euthanasia of a companion animal by




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23
24

25

09500HB4844ham003 -2- LRB095 18962 RCE 49516 a

use of carbon monoxide.

(c) No individual may knowingly or intentionally euthanize

or authorize the euthanasia of a companion animal by any of the

following means:

(1) by means of placing the companion animal in a

decompression chamber and lowering the pressure of the

oxygen content in the air surrounding the animal; or

(2) by use of carbon dioxide.

(d) A person convicted of violating Section 3.02 is guilty
of a Class 4 felony. A second or subsegquent violation is a
Class 3 felony. In addition to any other penalty provided by
law, upon conviction for violating this Section, the court may
order the convicted person to undergo a psychological or
psychiatric evaluation and to undergo any treatment at the
convicted person's expense that the court determines to be
appropriate after due consideration of the evaluation. If the
convicted person is a juvenile or a companion animal hoarder,
the court must order the convicted person to undergo a
psychological or psychiatric evaluation and to undergo
treatment that the court determines to be appropriate after due
consideration of the evaluation.

(Source: P.A. 92-650, eff. 7-11-02.)

(510 ILCS 70/3.09 new)

Sec. 3.09. Carbon monoxide euthanasia by a licensed

veterinarian. A licensed veterinarian may euthanize a




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

09500HB4844ham003 -3- LRB0O9S5 18962 RCE 49516 a

companion animal in a commercially manufactured chamber by use

of compressed carbon monoxide. The veterinarian must be

physically present during the euthanasia process until death is

confirmed. The veterinarian must take the following steps when

using a gas chamber:

(1) Render a written opinion for each companion animal

including the following:

(A) a description of the animal including species,

color, age, sex, and microchip number if present.

(B) a signed and dated statement that the use of

compressed carbon monoxide is the most humane method of

euthanasia for this companion animal.

(2) Use a commercially manufactured chamber pursuant

to the guidelines set forth in the most recent report of

the AVMA Panel on Futhanasia. The interior of the chamber

must be well 1lit and equipped with view-ports, a requlator,

and a flow meter. Monitoring eqguipment must be used at all

times during the operation. Animals that are under 4 months

of age, old, injured, or sick may not be euthanized by

carbon monoxide. Animals shall remain in the chamber and be

exposed for a minimum of 20 minutes. Staff members shall be

fully notified of potential health risks.

(3) Only one companion animal may be euthanized at a

time.

Section 10. The Humane Euthanasia in Animal Shelters Act is



09500HB4844ham003 -4- LRBO95 18962 RCE 49516 a

amended by changing Sections 35, 57, 65, and 90 and by adding

Sections 36, 66, and 91 as follows:

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(510 ILCS 72/35)
Sec. 35. Technician certification; duties.

(a) An applicant for certification as a euthanasia

technician shall file an application with the Department and

shall:

(1) Be 18 years of age.

(2) Be of good moral character. In determining moral
character under this Section, the Department may take into
consideration whether the applicant has engaged in conduct
or activities that would constitute grounds for discipline
under this Act.

(3) Each applicant for certification as a euthanasia
technician shall have his or her fingerprints submitted to
the Department of State Police in an electronic format that
complies with the form and manner for requesting and
furnishing criminal history record information as
prescribed by the Department of State Police. These
fingerprints shall be checked against the Department of
State Police and Federal Bureau of Investigation criminal
history record databases now and hereafter filed. The
Department of State Police shall charge applicants a fee
for conducting the criminal history records check, which

shall be deposited in the State Police Services Fund and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

09500HB4844ham003 -5- LRB095 18962 RCE 49516 a

shall not exceed the actual cost of the records check. The
Department of State Police shall furnish, pursuant to
positive identification, records of Illinois convictions
to the Department.

(4) Hold a license or certification from the American
Humane Association, the National Animal Control
Association, the Illinois Federation of Humane Societies,
or the Humane Society of the United States issued within 3

years preceding the date of application. Every 5 vyears a

certified euthanasia technician must renew his or her

certification with the Department. At the time of renewal,

the technician must present proof that he or she attended a

class or seminar that teaches technigques or gquidelines, or

both, for humane animal euthanasia administered by the

American Humane Association, the National Animal Control

Association, the Illinois Federation of Humane Societies,

or the Humane Society of the United States.

il = £ 192 oot o o 1 a
T \w s [ E—— ITOTICIiio oL ccocLh cCIIric— o<

= PN
Ao = IS AR N4

(5) Pay the required fee.

(b) The duties of a euthanasia technician shall include but



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

09500HB4844ham003 -6- LRB0O95 18962 RCE 49516 a

are not limited to:

(1) preparing animals for euthanasia and scanning each
animal, prior to euthanasia, for microchips;

(2) accurately recording the dosages administered and
the amount of drugs wasted;

(3) ordering supplies;

(4) maintaining the security of all controlled
substances and drugs;

(5) humanely euthanizing animals wvia intravenous
injection by hypodermic needle, intraperitoneal injection
by hypodermic needle, solutions or powder added to food or
by mouth, intracardiac injection only on comatose animals
by hypodermic needle—er—earben—monoside—in o commereialty
mapgEactured—ehambe®; and

(6) properly disposing of euthanized animals after
verification of death.

(c) A euthanasia technician employed by a euthanasia agency
may perform euthanasia by the administration of a Schedule II
or Schedule III nonnarcotic controlled substance. A euthanasia
technician may not personally possess, order, or administer a
controlled substance except as an agent of the euthanasia
agency.

(d) Upon termination from a euthanasia agency, a euthanasia
technician shall not perform animal euthanasia until he or she
is employed by another certified euthanasia agency.

(e) A certified euthanasia technician or an instructor in



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

09500HB4844ham003 -7- LRB095 18962 RCE 49516 a

an approved course does not engage in the practice of
veterinary medicine when performing duties set forth in this
Act.

(Source: P.A. 92-449, eff. 1-1-02; 93-626, eff. 12-23-03.)

(510 ILCS 72/36 new)

Sec. 36. Certificate issuance restrictions. The Department

shall not issue a certificate to any individual convicted in

Illinois of a forcible felony, a felony violation of the Humane

Care for Animals Act, a felony violation of Article 24 of the

Criminal Code of 1961, a felony violation of Class 3 or higher

of the Cannabis Control Act, a felony violation of Class 2 or

higher of the Methamphetamine Control and Community Prevention

Act, or any violation of Section 12-35 or 26-5 of the Criminal

Code of 1961, or convicted in another Jjurisdiction of the

United States of an offense substantially similar to any of the

specified Illinois offenses.

(510 ILCS 72/57)

Sec. 57. Procedures for euthanasia.

(a) Only euthanasia drugs anrd—ecommereially—compressed

EVN SN .
TIO0TT T

ISEEN SN
o O O

S et + +1 1 3 mas
= J - O o Il [ S ) .

e AeYiees
subseetion—{br—eof thisSeetiony shall be used for the purpose
of humanely euthanizing injured, sick, homeless, or unwanted
companion animals in an animal shelter or an animal control

facility licensed under the Illinois Animal Welfare Act.



LRB095 18962 RCE 49516 a

09500HB4844ham003

(Blank) .

(b)

PO E L]

=
p =

alh s

=

PP

e f
IMAT I U LG C UL O

aorara o o 11z
commc T CTrar Ty

n

4

BV SIS
PO

P

cTO

POl ouaiTc

Tl

(&3

LTI

+ 1 DIIMD

PSSV
PO LC

=
T

raooaon

+ ol o Mmoo
T CTIT

13

ceaas A

ClIrC ZIvIiiZY

oT

S W W o e e oo Cc LT o CtTITC

[=aw

AR AT 2 A

3+
WL CIT

cerripped

et
I o T

P
T LI

m

n
(S puny ) (@ gy

.
CIIclr

ma-ae

LAy

Ull

mmoT—

PR |

oo,

4

=

oo,

o

oo

=
Ao m

oy

JR

o
O

2 Ao o

Ay A e e e TITC OO T oo T

\=ieas Ay

TTITOoOTToS

TITOC P CTIOCTTTC

=

m

Tk

£

n
aTTCE

eV

o]

LrTgutLrdtULly

=

E=N et o
POt TSy

£Y

o+
W ICTT

o

PNEEIE SN
ST PPrCT

o C oL -

T T OW

(=8

W

PP I
(ST Em=— )

o

P
CLIC O

1 2
atT oL L

W=
o T

n oo ot 2N
TITCho T LA

PRI IS
SO T PICITC

ENE RN
RS A5 S R ) o ey ¥ AT |

n

M

10

o o5 1
OoT [=a A7 oy

TITOTTI CITO

m

PRSP PENE
oIraoT T

Tl C (@

o

q

D oo
I oIt o

=1 n
TOaOCLTOIle

=

oP

11

N
—

13

PR
LU0 SANI ) W S S A A\

.

e e e 7

= B

ab

o

£V
oCT T o oLt O

£ DN od oo oo ££ oo
Z U Irriragcco . oca L LIt

Ao gnm

PN IENE IRV oY
jlam v s

14

et e
L L O IN O e

1+

TICTr D CIL

e
tJU CCl1l U Ll L

N

15

Animals cannot be transported beyond State lines for

(c)

16

E SN P
CLIIoCThS

m
T

o
—UuClidliiddao LT

.

P~ 2N

1
CIIC

ooy

Ul LT OO

P |

the sole purpose of euthanasia

17

£ N o o IR I
A m CIrTo CTTOTT (CrEaws

(1)
A

oot o n
[SRT S WA ) wh Wy e nn w g w g =W

PIC I = 2N
WL CIL

ool <o
oMo Ty

18

19

12-23-03.)

93-626, eff.

4

92-449, eff. 1-1-02

: P.A.

(Source

20

(510 ILCS 72/65)

21

or revocation of

suspension,

Refused issuance,

65.

Sec.

22

The Department shall refuse to renew or shall

certification.

23

revoke a euthanasia technician certification and may impose a

24

fine not to exceed $1,000 for a certified euthanasia technician

25




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

09500HB4844ham003 -9- LRB095 18962 RCE 49516 a

for any one or combination of the following reasons, each of

which 1s a violation of the Act:

(1) Failing to carry out any of the following duties of a

euthanasia technician:

(A) scanning for microchips or other identification

prior to euthanasia;

(B) maintaining the security of all controlled

substances and drugs;

(C) humanely euthanizing animals Dby intravenous

injection by hypodermic needle, intraperitoneal injection

by hypodermic needle, solutions or powder added to food or

by mouth, intracardiac injection only on comatose animals

by hypodermic needle; or

(D) verification of death by using a cardiac puncture

or stethoscope or by recognizing the signs of rigor mortis.

(2) Abusing the use of any controlled or illegal chemical

substance.

(3) Selling, stealing, or giving controlled or illegal

chemical substances away.

(4) Abetting anyone 1in the activities 1listed in this

Section.

(5) Violating any provision of the Illinois Animal Welfare

Act, the Illinois Humane Care for Animals Act, or the Illinois

Controlled Substances Act.

(6) Acting as a euthanasia technician outside of the scope

of his or her employment with a certified euthanasia agency or




LRB095 18962 RCE 49516 a

_10_

09500HB4844ham003

Trhe

certified euthanasia agency.

employed by a

not

while

1

=
o CULTCT

Tt

n

eV
-

ERP= |

cafilo

z

o

P

Doexaxrtm

TS Wy T

\a L oo UTy

LTTOoT

Ty

[=A ) e Eap e 110y ¥ g

.

g

P = A
AL . \.J.J_J.L/LAL_,J.ULL,

.

ISEEW_EN
OO

raoszals =
A\ N a OT

Sz

m

=
O

PPN

£ o

et
NP2 PR S U S S S NP @5 R S S N i

o

O

T

T

Ty

o
T CTcTTT™

n

.

2

Ju e Y

=

me,

2

n

ENE S IE

.

Bral ~+ o
PO T TOTTy

=

PN

cCO

TIOoC

T

ER I Ay

I 1 Y]

T

OTT

pPTToctT

=

P ]

PP NENE VO
EEAAT fo pap v ¥

= PICE I = N
W L C1ll

v

ENE

m
\TAwa gy

M

et o

PN
(=4 i =y 1)

T C LT T T OOk

—

MLVUMEL

Ty

TT C

CIT

Sz

n
Ty

PN ~-NEYN

oo ol g o

.

P~ =

=

£

e
(& NS NP S WS S SR S SR W § U CIIdUdIICc o LD

o

oo oo g =
ool oTra agoliicy UL

o

PPN

CIrrrrocraltr T oL

T

P = SN
A CTIITaTrITTa S LT

+ 1 S+ o

o

A\ A

o sy
oLy

N IR
J_()._L_L_Lll\j

il

(=8

AT IO .

CIT

(A

L7

10

o

il o+
T L ouaroocalrrctTy

o

23

m
Ty CTICTTT

al

Sz

.

o
cToT O

basaz -~ + 1 3
OO S TItg  Cit

(D)

11

12

13

UL I
Cll L O

.

4
T IT

13 o+ o
o CcCOT

P L R
[ S U S )

=
CIIc T T

n

2
L1l

n

z

Py
Ty 9iTe

et 4+ o o
oot TTIIIg

L4
A

14

Py
Ao m

ot o P
ooaloo T T TITOTy

PR, P

15

16

PIERZND DENE VS 0 2N
|SE ¥ AW s W n CIT

EANE S
(ST AT ae e )

o

]
TOroo

.
CTIIC

= o
TC Ty

oo

ok
YU O LAITUT O

(al

o

PNE I ]
OIrcrt oL tCcc

17

o

2

==
Do Lol T

J S W

D

+1 EN oo
CIIC DT PO L cIncIirc  OT

vrad s

o] = =
TOoOTrooS aaop Tt Oy

Sz

.
Iy

=

Dt o
TCT S O

18

19

1-1-02.)

92-449, eff.

: P.A.

(Source

20

(510 ILCS 72/66 new)

21

revocation of euthanasia

issuance or

66. Refused

Sec.

22

The Department shall refuse to renew or

agency certification.

23

shall revoke a euthanasia agency's certification and may impose

24

a fine not to exceed $1,000 for any one of the following

25




10
11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

09500HB4844ham003 -11- LRBOS5 18962 RCE 49516 a

reasons, each of which is a violation of the Act:

(1) Knowingly or willfully allowing a euthanasia

technician to perform any of the actions described in Section

65 of this Act.

(2) Failing to the maintain the security of all controlled

substances and drugs.

(3) Allowing euthanasia to be performed by an individual

other than a certified euthanasia technician, a licensed

veterinarian, or an instructor.

(4) Failing to comply with the reguirements of the Illinois

Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act; federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic

Act; federal Controlled Substances Act; or the TIllinois

Controlled Substances Act.

(510 ILCS 72/90)

Sec. 90. Uncertified practice; civil penalty.

(a) A person who practices, offers to practice, attempts to
practice, or holds himself or herself out as a certified
euthanasia technician or a certified euthanasia agency without
being certified under this Act shall, in addition to any other
penalty provided by law, pay a civil penalty to the Department
in an amount not to exceed 55,000 for each offense as
determined by the Department. The civil penalty shall be
assessed by the Department after a hearing is held in
accordance with the provisions set forth in this Act regarding

the provision of a hearing for the discipline of a certified



10
11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

09500HB4844ham003 -12- LRB095 18962 RCE 49516 a

euthanasia technician or a certified euthanasia agency. The
civil penalty must be paid within 60 days after the effective
date of the order imposing the civil penalty. The order shall
constitute a judgment and may be filed and executed in the same
manner as any judgment from any court of record.

(b) The Department may 1investigate any uncertified
activity.

(c) Instructors or licensed veterinarians teaching humane

euthanasia techniques are exempt from the certification

process so long as they are currently licensed by another state

as a euthanasia technician or as a veterinarian.

(Source: P.A. 92-449, eff. 1-1-02.)

(510 ILCS 72/91 new)

Sec. 91. Criminal penalties. An individual, an agency, oOr a

technician who is found to have violated any one of the

following provisions of this Act 1s qguilty of a Class A

misdemeanor:

(1) FEuthanasia technician. Any violation of Section

(2) Euthanasia agency. An administrator, a director, a

manager, or a supervisor of a euthanasia agency who

knowingly or willfully violates Section 66.

(3) Personal. Any person who practices, offers to

practice, attempts to practice, or holds himself, herself,

or itself out as a certified euthanasia technician or a




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

09500HB4844ham003 -13- LRB0O95 18962 RCE 49516 a

certified euthanasia agency without being certified under

this Act.

On conviction of a second or subsequent offense, the

violator is quilty of a Class 4 felony. The Department shall

refer any alleged violation of these provision for the purpose

of c¢riminal investigation and ©prosecution to local law

enforcement or the Illinois State Police and to the State's

Attorney in the county within which the violation occurred.

The Department shall also refer any information it receives

that appears to violate the Humane Care for Animals Act for

criminal investigation and prosecution to the TIllinois State

Police and to the State's Attorney in the county within which

the violation occurred.

(510 ILCS 72/165 rep.)
Section 15. The Humane Euthanasia in Animal Shelters Act 1is

amended by repealing Section 165.".



