

Rep. John A. Fritchey

16

Filed: 4/15/2008

09500HB4844ham003

LRB095 18962 RCE 49516 a

1 AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 4844 2 AMENDMENT NO. . Amend House Bill 4844, AS AMENDED, by 3 replacing everything after the enacting clause with the 4 following: "Section 5. The Humane Care for Animals Act is amended 5 6 changing 3.02 and by adding Section 3.09 as follows: 7 (510 ILCS 70/3.02) 8 Sec. 3.02. Aggravated cruelty. (a) No person may intentionally commit an act that causes a 9 10 companion animal to suffer serious injury or death. Aggravated 11 cruelty does not include euthanasia of a companion animal 12 through recognized methods approved by the Department of 13 Agriculture unless prohibited under subsection (b) or (c). (b) No individual, except a licensed veterinarian as 14 exempted under Section 3.09, may knowingly or intentionally 15

euthanize or authorize the euthanasia of a companion animal by

1 use of carbon monoxide.

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

- (c) No individual may knowingly or intentionally euthanize 2 or authorize the euthanasia of a companion animal by any of the 3 4 following means:
- 5 (1) by means of placing the companion animal in a decompression chamber and lowering the pressure of the 6 oxygen content in the air surrounding the animal; or 7
 - (2) by use of carbon dioxide.
 - (d) A person convicted of violating Section 3.02 is guilty of a Class 4 felony. A second or subsequent violation is a Class 3 felony. In addition to any other penalty provided by law, upon conviction for violating this Section, the court may order the convicted person to undergo a psychological or psychiatric evaluation and to undergo any treatment at the convicted person's expense that the court determines to be appropriate after due consideration of the evaluation. If the convicted person is a juvenile or a companion animal hoarder, the court must order the convicted person to undergo a psychological or psychiatric evaluation and to undergo treatment that the court determines to be appropriate after due consideration of the evaluation.
- (Source: P.A. 92-650, eff. 7-11-02.) 22
- (510 ILCS 70/3.09 new) 23
- 24 Sec. 3.09. Carbon monoxide euthanasia by a licensed veterinarian. A licensed veterinarian may euthanize a 25

Τ	companion animal in a commercially manufactured chamber by use
2	of compressed carbon monoxide. The veterinarian must be
3	physically present during the euthanasia process until death is
4	confirmed. The veterinarian must take the following steps when
5	using a gas chamber:
6	(1) Render a written opinion for each companion animal
7	including the following:
8	(A) a description of the animal including species,
9	color, age, sex, and microchip number if present.
10	(B) a signed and dated statement that the use of
11	compressed carbon monoxide is the most humane method of
12	euthanasia for this companion animal.
13	(2) Use a commercially manufactured chamber pursuant
14	to the guidelines set forth in the most recent report of
15	the AVMA Panel on Euthanasia. The interior of the chamber
16	must be well lit and equipped with view-ports, a regulator,
17	and a flow meter. Monitoring equipment must be used at all
18	times during the operation. Animals that are under 4 months
19	of age, old, injured, or sick may not be euthanized by
20	carbon monoxide. Animals shall remain in the chamber and be
21	exposed for a minimum of 20 minutes. Staff members shall be
22	fully notified of potential health risks.
23	(3) Only one companion animal may be euthanized at a
24	<u>time.</u>

- amended by changing Sections 35, 57, 65, and 90 and by adding 1
- 2 Sections 36, 66, and 91 as follows:
- 3 (510 ILCS 72/35)
- Sec. 35. Technician certification; duties. 4
- An applicant for certification as a euthanasia 5
- 6 technician shall file an application with the Department and
- 7 shall:
- 8 (1) Be 18 years of age.
- 9 (2) Be of good moral character. In determining moral 10 character under this Section, the Department may take into consideration whether the applicant has engaged in conduct 11 12 or activities that would constitute grounds for discipline
- 13 under this Act.
- 14 (3) Each applicant for certification as a euthanasia technician shall have his or her fingerprints submitted to 15 the Department of State Police in an electronic format that 16 17 complies with the form and manner for requesting and information 18 furnishing criminal history record as prescribed by the Department of State Police. These 19 20 fingerprints shall be checked against the Department of 21 State Police and Federal Bureau of Investigation criminal 22 history record databases now and hereafter filed. The 23 Department of State Police shall charge applicants a fee 24 for conducting the criminal history records check, which 25 shall be deposited in the State Police Services Fund and

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

2.1

22

23

24

25

26

shall not exceed the actual cost of the records check. The Department of State Police shall furnish, pursuant to positive identification, records of Illinois convictions to the Department.

(4) Hold a license or certification from the American Association, the National Animal Association, the Illinois Federation of Humane Societies, or the Humane Society of the United States issued within 3 years preceding the date of application. Every 5 years a certified euthanasia technician must renew his or her certification with the Department. At the time of renewal, the technician must present proof that he or she attended a class or seminar that teaches techniques or guidelines, or both, for humane animal euthanasia administered by the American Humane Association, the National Animal Control Association, the Illinois Federation of Humane Societies, or the Humane Society of the United States.

For a period of 12 months after the adoption of final administrative rules for this Act, the Department may issue a certification to an applicant who holds a license or certification from the American Humane Association, the National Animal Control Association, Federation of Humane Societies, or the Humane Society of the United States issued after January 1, 1997.

- (5) Pay the required fee.
- (b) The duties of a euthanasia technician shall include but

1	are	not	limited	to

- 2 (1) preparing animals for euthanasia and scanning each 3 animal, prior to euthanasia, for microchips;
 - (2) accurately recording the dosages administered and the amount of drugs wasted;
 - (3) ordering supplies;
 - (4) maintaining the security of all controlled substances and drugs;
 - (5) humanely euthanizing animals via intravenous injection by hypodermic needle, intraperitoneal injection by hypodermic needle, solutions or powder added to food or by mouth, intracardiac injection only on comatose animals by hypodermic needle, or carbon monoxide in a commercially manufactured chamber; and
 - (6) properly disposing of euthanized animals after verification of death.
 - (c) A euthanasia technician employed by a euthanasia agency may perform euthanasia by the administration of a Schedule II or Schedule III nonnarcotic controlled substance. A euthanasia technician may not personally possess, order, or administer a controlled substance except as an agent of the euthanasia agency.
 - (d) Upon termination from a euthanasia agency, a euthanasia technician shall not perform animal euthanasia until he or she is employed by another certified euthanasia agency.
 - (e) A certified euthanasia technician or an instructor in

- 1 an approved course does not engage in the practice of
- 2 veterinary medicine when performing duties set forth in this
- Act. 3
- 4 (Source: P.A. 92-449, eff. 1-1-02; 93-626, eff. 12-23-03.)
- 5 (510 ILCS 72/36 new)
- Sec. 36. Certificate issuance restrictions. The Department 6
- shall not issue a certificate to any individual convicted in 7
- 8 Illinois of a forcible felony, a felony violation of the Humane
- 9 Care for Animals Act, a felony violation of Article 24 of the
- Criminal Code of 1961, a felony violation of Class 3 or higher 10
- of the Cannabis Control Act, a felony violation of Class 2 or 11
- 12 higher of the Methamphetamine Control and Community Prevention
- 13 Act, or any violation of Section 12-35 or 26-5 of the Criminal
- 14 Code of 1961, or convicted in another jurisdiction of the
- United States of an offense substantially similar to any of the 15
- specified Illinois offenses. 16
- 17 (510 ILCS 72/57)
- 18 Sec. 57. Procedures for euthanasia.
- (a) Only euthanasia drugs and commercially compressed 19
- 20 carbon monoxide, subject to the limitations imposed under
- subsection (b) of this Section, shall be used for the purpose 21
- 22 of humanely euthanizing injured, sick, homeless, or unwanted
- 23 companion animals in an animal shelter or an animal control
- 24 facility licensed under the Illinois Animal Welfare Act.

- (b) (Blank). Commercially compressed carbon monoxide may be used as a permitted method of cuthanasia provided that it is performed in a commercially manufactured chamber pursuant to the guidelines set forth in the most recent report of the AVMA Panel on Euthanasia. A chamber that is designed to cuthanize more than one animal at a time must be equipped with independent sections or cages to separate incompatible animals. The interior of the chamber must be well lit and equipped with view ports, a regulator, and a flow meter. Monitoring equipment must be used at all times during the operation. Animals that are under 4 months of age, old, injured, or sick may not be cuthanized by carbon monoxide. Animals shall remain in the chamber and be exposed for a minimum of 20 minutes. Staff members shall be fully notified of potential health risks.
- (c) Animals cannot be transported beyond State lines for the sole purpose of euthanasia unless the euthanasia methods comply with subsection (a) or (b) of this Section and the euthanasia is performed by a certified euthanasia technician.
- 20 (Source: P.A. 92-449, eff. 1-1-02; 93-626, eff. 12-23-03.)
- 21 (510 ILCS 72/65)
 - Sec. 65. Refused issuance, suspension, or revocation of certification. The Department shall refuse to renew or shall revoke a euthanasia technician certification and may impose a fine not to exceed \$1,000 for a certified euthanasia technician

1	for any one or combination of the following reasons, each of
2	which is a violation of the Act:
3	(1) Failing to carry out any of the following duties of a
4	euthanasia technician:
5	(A) scanning for microchips or other identification
6	<pre>prior to euthanasia;</pre>
7	(B) maintaining the security of all controlled
8	substances and drugs;
9	(C) humanely euthanizing animals by intravenous
10	injection by hypodermic needle, intraperitoneal injection
11	by hypodermic needle, solutions or powder added to food or
12	by mouth, intracardiac injection only on comatose animals
13	by hypodermic needle; or
14	(D) verification of death by using a cardiac puncture
15	or stethoscope or by recognizing the signs of rigor mortis.
16	(2) Abusing the use of any controlled or illegal chemical
17	substance.
18	(3) Selling, stealing, or giving controlled or illegal
19	chemical substances away.
20	(4) Abetting anyone in the activities listed in this
21	Section.
22	(5) Violating any provision of the Illinois Animal Welfare
23	Act, the Illinois Humane Care for Animals Act, or the Illinois
24	Controlled Substances Act.
25	(6) Acting as a euthanasia technician outside of the scope
26	of his or her employment with a certified euthanasia agency or

1	while not employed by a certified euthanasia agency. The
2	Department may refuse to issue, renew, or restore a
3	certification or may revoke or suspend a certification, or
4	place on probation, reprimand, impose a fine not to exceed
5	\$1,000 for each violation, or take other disciplinary action as
6	the Department may deem proper with regard to a certified
7	euthanasia agency or a certified euthanasia technician for any
8	one or combination of the following reasons:
9	(1) failing to carry out the duties of a cuthanasia
10	technician;
11	(2) abusing the use of any chemical substance;
12	(3) selling, stealing, or giving chemical substances
13	away;
14	(4) abetting anyone in the activities listed in this
15	subsection; or
16	(5) violating any provision of this Act, the Illinois
17	Controlled Substances Act, the rules adopted under these
18	Acts or any rules adopted by the Department of Professional
19	Regulation concerning the euthanizing of animals.
20	(Source: P.A. 92-449, eff. 1-1-02.)
21	(510 ILCS 72/66 new)
22	Sec. 66. Refused issuance or revocation of euthanasia
23	agency certification. The Department shall refuse to renew or
24	shall revoke a euthanasia agency's certification and may impose
25	a fine not to exceed \$1,000 for any one of the following

- 1 reasons, each of which is a violation of the Act:
- (1) Knowingly or willfully allowing a euthanasia 2
- technician to perform any of the actions described in Section 3
- 4 65 of this Act.
- 5 (2) Failing to the maintain the security of all controlled
- 6 substances and drugs.
- (3) Allowing euthanasia to be performed by an individual 7
- other than a certified euthanasia technician, a licensed 8
- 9 veterinarian, or an instructor.
- 10 (4) Failing to comply with the requirements of the Illinois
- 11 Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act; federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic
- Act; federal Controlled Substances Act; or the Illinois 12
- 13 Controlled Substances Act.
- 14 (510 ILCS 72/90)
- 15 Sec. 90. Uncertified practice; civil penalty.
- (a) A person who practices, offers to practice, attempts to 16
- practice, or holds himself or herself out as a certified 17
- euthanasia technician or a certified euthanasia agency without 18
- 19 being certified under this Act shall, in addition to any other
- 20 penalty provided by law, pay a civil penalty to the Department
- 21 in an amount not to exceed \$5,000 for each offense as
- determined by the Department. The civil penalty shall be 22
- 23 assessed by the Department after a hearing is held in
- 24 accordance with the provisions set forth in this Act regarding
- 25 the provision of a hearing for the discipline of a certified

- 1 euthanasia technician or a certified euthanasia agency. The
- civil penalty must be paid within 60 days after the effective 2
- date of the order imposing the civil penalty. The order shall 3
- 4 constitute a judgment and may be filed and executed in the same
- 5 manner as any judgment from any court of record.
- 6 The Department may investigate any uncertified (b)
- 7 activity.
- (c) Instructors or licensed veterinarians teaching humane 8
- 9 euthanasia techniques are exempt from the certification
- 10 process so long as they are currently licensed by another state
- 11 as a euthanasia technician or as a veterinarian.
- (Source: P.A. 92-449, eff. 1-1-02.) 12
- 13 (510 ILCS 72/91 new)
- 14 Sec. 91. Criminal penalties. An individual, an agency, or a
- technician who is found to have violated any one of the 15
- following provisions of this Act is quilty of a Class A 16
- 17 misdemeanor:
- 18 (1) Euthanasia technician. Any violation of Section
- 19 65.
- (2) Euthanasia agency. An administrator, a director, a 20
- manager, or a supervisor of a euthanasia agency who 21
- knowingly or willfully violates Section 66. 22
- 23 (3) Personal. Any person who practices, offers to
- 24 practice, attempts to practice, or holds himself, herself,
- or itself out as a certified euthanasia technician or a 25

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

15

16

1	cer	tified	eutha	nasia	agen	су т	witho	out	being	cer	rtifi	ed 1	unde:	r
2	thi	s Act.												
3	On	convic	tion	of a	Seco	ond	or	sub	seanen	1+	offen	se.	t he	_

violator is quilty of a Class 4 felony. The Department shall refer any alleged violation of these provision for the purpose of criminal investigation and prosecution to local law enforcement or the Illinois State Police and to the State's Attorney in the county within which the violation occurred.

The Department shall also refer any information it receives that appears to violate the Humane Care for Animals Act for criminal investigation and prosecution to the Illinois State Police and to the State's Attorney in the county within which the violation occurred.

14 (510 ILCS 72/165 rep.)

> Section 15. The Humane Euthanasia in Animal Shelters Act is amended by repealing Section 165.".